

No. 20-1119, 20-1311

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

ANAS ELHADY, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

CHARLES H. KABLE, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF
VIRGINIA, NO. 1:16-CV-00375 HON. ANTHONY J. TRENGA, PRESIDING*

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION AND FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Matthew Larosiere*
Firearms Policy Coalition
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
mla@fpclaw.org
**Not admitted in this circuit*

Reilly Stephens
800 John Carlyle Street, Apt 403
Alexandria, VA, 22314
(443) 791-6801
reillywstephens@gmail.com
Counsel of Record

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

Pursuant to Fourth Circuit Local Rule 26.1, *amici* make the following declarations:

Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc. (FPC) is a nonprofit membership organization, has no parent organization, and issues no stock.

Firearms Policy Foundation (FPF) is a nonprofit organization, has no parent organization, and issues no stock.

No publicly held corporation has a direct financial interest in the outcome of this litigation due to the participation of *amici*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Watchlists Without Proper Due Process Controls Threaten the Fundamental Rights of Americans.....	3
II. Unaccountable Government “Watchlists” Have Been Invoked to Undermine Second Amendment Rights.....	9
A. The Watchlist Has Been Used to Stifle Second Amendment Rights at the Federal Level	10
B. The Watchlist Abridges the Right to Keep and Bear Arms in Several States.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	6, 7
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	4
<i>D.B. v. Cardall</i> , 826 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	9, 13, 14
<i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 562 (E.D. Va. 2019)	passim
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	3, 6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	3
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)	13
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	9
<i>Robinson v. Sessions</i> , 721 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2584 (2018)	11
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	11
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 945 (2018)	13, 14
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 229 N.J. 228 (N.J. 2017)	13
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	11

Other Authorities

Alex Kane, “Terrorist Watchlist Errors Spread to Criminal Rap Sheets,” <i>The Intercept</i> , March 15, 2016	6
Anya Bernstein, "The Hidden Costs of Terrorist Watch Lists," 61 <i>Buffalo Law Review</i> 461 (2013)	4
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY, “Everytown to Air TV Ad Urging Congress to Close the Terror Gap,” Dec. 15 2015	12
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, “Terrorist Watchlist.”	12
Joe Sharkey, “Jumping Through Hoops to Get Off the No-Fly List,” <i>New York Times</i> , Feb. 14, 2006	5
Lisa Rein, “Md. Police Put Activists' Names On Terror Lists”, <i>Washington Post</i> , October 8, 2008	8

Rachael Bade, Heather Caygle and Ben Weyl, “Democrats stage sit-in on House floor to force gun vote,” Politico, June 6, 201612

Rachel L. Swarns, “Senator? Terrorist? A Watch List Stops Kennedy at Airport,” New York Times, Aug. 20, 20045

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-10-703T, TERRORIST WATCHLIST SCREENING (2010)10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST AMEND. II10

U.S. CONST AMEND. V2, 10

U.S. CONST AMEND. XIV2, 10
